ORDINANCE NO. 928

AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE ANNUAL COMPENSATION FOR THE REAL ESTATE TAX COLLECTOR IN THE BOROUGH OF EAST PITTSBURGH; SETTING THE COMPENSATION OF THE TAX COLLECTOR FOR THE TERM OF OFFICE COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2022; REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 914.

WHEREAS, the Borough of East Pittsburgh has determined to set the annual compensation of its Real Estate Tax Collector; and

WHEREAS, the duly elected Real Estate Tax Collector resigned their position on November 15, 2020; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the Borough Code and 72 P.S. §5511.36a of the Local Tax Collection Law;

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The total annual compensation for the Borough Real Estate Tax Collector is hereby set at \$7000.00 per year. This shall be the total compensation to the Real Estate Tax Collector for all duties and services performed for collecting the tax each calendar year. The Real Estate Tax Collector shall not receive any benefits, including medical insurance. The Real Estate Tax Collector shall receive reimbursement for the following expenses, unless paid for directly by the Borough: telephone, printing, postage, and bonding.
- 2. This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2021 due to the resignation of the elected tax collector and shall remain in effect through the term of the next elected Borough Real Estate Tax Collector commencing January 1, 2022.
 - 3. Ordinance 914 is hereby repealed.
- 4. Future changes in the tax collector compensation may be done by resolution of Council in accordance with 72 Pa.C.S. §5511.36a
- 5. If any part of this Ordinance is deemed to be unconstitutional or illegal, then it is the intent of Borough Council that the balance of the Ordinance would nevertheless have been enacted.

ORDAINED into law this 19th day	of January, 2021.
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF EAST PITTSBURGH
Borough Manager	Council President
Approved this day of	, 20
	Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Seth Abrams, hereby certify that I am the Manager of the Borough of East Pittsburgh, and that the within Ordinance was enacted at a regular meeting of the Borough Council duly convened, at which a quorum was present and voted in favor thereof.

Certified this 19th day of Thursy, 20 1.

01.

Manager

